HL02UrevD,10/97 Page 1
FEATURES
●●●●● LOW COST
●●●●● INTERNAL FILTERING
●●●●● SURFACE MOUNT CONSTRUCTION
●●●●● TEMPERATURE RANGE:
-25°C TO +70°C
DESCRIPTION

132 Shannon Industrial Estate,  Shannon, Co. Clare, Ireland
Tel: +353.61.474.133          Fax:+353.61.474.141
ORDERING INFORMATION
Device Family
HL Indicates DC/DC Converter
Model Number
  Where:
  xx = Input Voltage
    y = Number or Outputs (Single "S", Dual "D")
  zz = Output Voltage
Package Option
Screening Option
DIP Package only
     HL02U  xxyzz Y/Z  /H
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
Internal Power Dissipation...................................................................0.90W
Short Circuit Duration.........................................................................30 Sec
Lead Temperature (soldering, 10 seconds max)..............................+300°C *
* Note:  Refer to Reflow Profile for SMD Models.
HL02UrevD,10/97Page 2
           NOMINAL   RATED               RATED INPUT  CURRENT
     INPUT  OUTPUT              OUTPUT
  VOLTAGE VOLTAGE             CURRENT               NO LOAD  RATED LOAD        EFFICIENCY
    MODEL (VDC)  (VDC)  (mA)                         (mA)                      (mA)                           (%)
HL02U05S05 5   5   400  40  540 74
HL02U05S12 5   12   167  40  480 83
HL02U05S15 5   15   133  40  480 83
HL02U12S05 12   5   400  30  230 72
HL02U12S12 12   12   167  30  210 79
HL02U12S15 12   15   133  30  210 79
HL02U15S05 15   5   400  30  190 70
HL02U15S12 15   12   167  30  170 78
HL02U15S15 15   15   133  30  170 78
HL02U24S05 24   5   400  20  125 72
HL02U24S12 24   12   167  20  110 78
HL02U24S15 24   15   133  20  110 78
HL02U05D05 5   ±5   ±200  40  540 74
HL02U05D12 5   ±12   ±83  40  490 82
HL02U05D15 5   ±15   ±67  40  490 82
HL02U12D05 12   ±5   ±200  30  230 72
HL02U12D12 12   ±12   ±83  30  210 79
HL02U12D15 12   ±15   ±67  30  210 79
HL02U15D05 15   ±5   ±200  30  190 70
HL02U15D12 15   ±12   ±83  30  170 78
HL02U15D15 15   ±15   ±67  30  170 78
HL02U24D05 24   ±5   ±200  20  120 72
HL02U24D12 24   ±12   ±83  20  110 78
HL02U24D15 24   ±15   ±67  20  110 78
 PARAMETER                           CONDITIONS MIN  TYP  MAX  UNITS
INPUT
Voltage  Range 4.75 5 5.25 VDC
11.4 12 12.6